ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD November 30, 2016

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF)	
ILLINOIS,)	
)	
Complainant,	ý	
,	Ś	
ENVIRONMENTAL LAW AND	ý	
POLICY CENTER, on behalf of PRAIRIE		
RIVERS NETWORK and SIERRA CLUB,)	
ILLINOIS CHAPTER,)	
)	
Intervenor,)	
)	
V.)	PCB 2010-061
	Ĵ	(Enforcement – Water)
FREEMAN UNITED COAL MINING	Ś	(,
CO., LLC, and SPRINGFIELD	ý	
COAL CO., LLC,	~	
COAL CO., LLC,)	
)	
Respondents.)	
ENVIRONMENTAL LAW AND)	
POLICY CENTER, on behalf of PRAIRIE)	
RIVERS NETWORK and SIERRA CLUB,)	
ILLINOIS CHAPTER,	Ĵ	
,	Ś	
Complainant,	ý	
Complanant,	~	
	~	DCD 2011 002
V.)	PCB 2011-002
)	(Enforcement – Water)
FREEMAN UNITED COAL MINING)	(Consolidated)
CO., LLC, and SPRINGFIELD)	
COAL CO., LLC,)	
)	
Respondents.)	

HEARING OFFICER ORDER

On November 30, 2016, the parties participated in a telephone status conference with the hearing officer. Respondents expect to complete their review of the proposed settlement agreement, along with ELPC's addendum, before the next status conference.

The parties are directed to participate in a telephone status conference with the hearing officer at 2:00 p.m. on December 12, 2016. The People will circulate a conference call-in number.

The parties have authorized electronic service from the Board.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Carol Webb

Carol Webb Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board 1021 North Grand Avenue East P.O. Box 19274 Springfield, Illinois 62794-9274 217/524-8509 Carol.Webb@illinois.gov

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

It is hereby certified that true copies of the foregoing order were e-mailed on November 30, 2016, to each of the persons on the attached service list.

It is hereby certified that a true copy of the foregoing order was hand delivered to the following on November 30, 2016:

John T. Therriault Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center 100 W. Randolph St., Ste. 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601

Carol Webb

Carol Webb Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board 1021 North Grand Avenue East P.O. Box 19274 Springfield, Illinois 62794-9274 217/524-8509 Carol.Webb@illinois.gov

@ Consents to electronic service

PCB 2010-061 @ Dale A. Guariglia Bryan Cave, LLP One Metropolitan Square 211 North Broadway, Suite 3600 St. Louis, MO 63102-2750

PCB 2010-061 @ Allison A. Torrence Jenner & Block LLP 353 N. Clark Street Chicago, IL 60654

PCB 2010-061 @ Steven M. Siros Jenner & Block LLP 353 N. Clark Street Chicago, IL 60654

PCB 2010-061 @ Erin L. Brooks Bryan Cave LLP One Metropolitan Square 211 North Broadway, Suite 3600 St. Louis, MO 63102

PCB 2010-061 @ Brian Sher Bryan Cave LLP One Metropolitan Square 211 North Broadway, Suite 3600 St. Louis, MO 63102 PCB 2010-061 @ Stephen Sylvester Office of the Attorney General 69 W. Washington Street, Suite 1800 Chicago, IL 60602

PCB 2010-061 @ John R. Kindschuh Bryan Cave, LLP One Metropolitan Square 211 North Broadway, Suite 3600 St. Louis, MO 63102-2750

PCB 2010-061 @ Jessica Dexter Environmental Law & Policy Center 35 E. Wacker Drive Suite 1600 Chicago, IL 60601

PCB 2010-061 @ E. Lynn Grayson Jenner & Block LLP 353 N. Clark Street Chicago, IL 60654